

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS AND THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Kristen Rasmussen
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2100
(703) 807-2100

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

I. The Court should take this opportunity to find that the news exemption and its standardless application do not adequately protect speech at the heart of the First Amendment, and to do so any indecency standard must reflect modern changes in the media industry3

A. The indecency policy’s news exemption vests the commission with unbounded discretion to decide what speech to allow and disallow..... 4

B. This discriminatory application of the news exemption severely restrains the ability to effectively report on matters of public interest and concern..... 9

C. An increased blurring of the distinction between news and entertainment programming indicates that the current broadcast indecency enforcement scheme is unworkable. 11

II.	Excessive fines imposed under the indecency policy increase its threat to First Amendment-protected speech and are of dubious constitutionality given this Court’s excessive fines and punitive damages jurisprudence.	15
A.	Fines for indecency violations could put some broadcasters out of business.....	16
B.	Such harsh penalties are disproportionate to the severity of the indecency violations and fines imposed for comparable misconduct.	17
III.	The Court should take this opportunity to find that broadcasters, much like most other mass media, are able to regulate themselves such that content control by the government is unnecessary.....	21
A.	Despite an absence of government regulation, the print media closely monitor themselves to ensure that indecent material, save for those exceedingly rare situations where the public cannot be fully informed about an important issue without its use, is precluded from publication.	22
B.	Not immune from internal and external market pressures, cable broadcasters regulate indecency in their programming.	25

C.	Effective self-regulatory measures already in place in the broadcast industry indicate that the mass medium, much like its print and cable counterparts, is capable of regulating itself in a manner that obviates the need for government oversight.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	APPENDIX A: Descriptions of <i>amici</i>	1a
	APPENDIX B: Additional counsel	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	10
<i>Austin v. United States</i> 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 568 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Pacifica Found.</i> 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	8
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 29
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 15, 23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	11, 31

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	17
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(i)	10
Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491.....	16
Other Authorities	
CBS/Broad. Group, Program Standards for the CBS Television Network.....	28, 29
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broads.</i> <i>Between Feb. 2, 2002 & Mar. 8, 2005</i> 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006).....	7
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broads.</i> <i>Between Feb. 2, 2002 & Mar. 8, 2005</i> 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006).....	4, 6, 19
Julius Genachowski, Chairman, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, Remarks on Preserving Internet Freedom and Openness (Dec. 1, 2010).....	12
Clark Hoyt, <i>When to Quote Those Potty Mouths</i> N.Y. Times, July 13, 2008	24
<i>In re Entercom Seattle License, LLC</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 18347 (2002).....	7

<i>In re Entercom Seattle License, LLC</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 9069 (2004).....	6
<i>In re Request for Declaratory Ruling by Paramount Pictures Corp., et al.</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 245 (1988)	14
<i>Industry Guidance on the Comm’n’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001).....	19
Barbara K. Kaye & Barry S. Sapolsky, <i>Taboo or Not Taboo? That Is the Question: Offensive Language on Prime-Time Broadcast and Cable Programming</i> , J. Broadcasting & Electronic Media, Mar. 2009	25, 26
<i>Letter to Mr. Peter Branton</i> 6 F.C.C.R. 610 (1991).....	20
Lili Levi, <i>A New Model for Media Criticism</i> 61 U. Miami L. Rev. 665 (2007).....	12, 13
Lili Levi, First Amendment Ctr., <i>The FCC’s Regulation of Indecency</i> (2008).....	6
Maria Matasar-Padilla, Note, <i>Music Lessons: What Adam Lambert Can Teach Us About Media Self-Regulation</i> , 29 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 113 (2011).....	24, 29, 30
Melissa McCoy et al., Los Angeles Times Stylebook (Supp. 2008)	23
Deborah Potter, <i>Indecent Oversight</i> , Am. Journalism Rev., Aug.–Sept. 2004	17
Jim Puzzanghera, <i>Lawmaker Sees both Sides of Broadcast Legislation</i> L.A. Times, July 5, 2006.....	17

Allison Romano, <i>Reporting Live. Very Carefully.</i> Broadcasting & Cable, July 3, 2005.....	20
Jim Rutenberg, 'South Park' Takes Gross to <i>New Frontier</i> , N.Y. Times, June 25, 2001.....	27
Allan M. Siegal, New York Times Manual of Style and Usage (1999)	23
<i>Sports Talk</i> , Atlanta J. & Const., Sept. 14, 2011..	20
Talk of the Nation: Obscenity over the Airwaves and Whether Congress or the FCC Should Tighten Restrictions and Regulations (National Public Radio broadcast Jan. 28, 2004)	17
Howard W. Waltzman, <i>Federal Communications Commission Lacks the Authority to Reclassify Broadband Services As Information Services</i> 14 No. 10 J. Internet L. 1 (2011)	12
Washington Post Deskbook on Style (1989)	23
Richard E. Wiley et al., <i>Communications Law 2004: Contentious Times in a Shifting Landscape</i> 811 PLI/Pat 109 (2004)	16
Jonathan Yardley, <i>Entertainment? That's News to Me</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 3, 1997.....	13
<i>Young Broad. of S.F., Inc.</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 1751 (2004).....	passim
